Board Office Use: Legi

File ID Number

Committee Faciuues

Ena

Ena

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

Introdnrting vian A-12-7012

Ae

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

June 12, 2013

Amendment No. 1, Agreement for Maintenance and Repair Services - East Bay
Glass - District-wide Window Repair / Glazing Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for
Maintenance and Repair Services with East Bay Glass for District-wide Window
/ Repair Glazing Services on behalf of the District at Division of Facilities
Planning and Management, in an amount not-to exceed $175,000.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $175,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$350,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect as originally stated.

To assist Building and Grounds in addressing emergency window and glass
repair needs throughout the District.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may i rove attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, Agreement for
Maintenance and Repair Services with East Bay Glass for District-wide Window

/ Repair Glazing Services on behalf of the District at Division of Facilities
Planning and Management, in an amount not-to exceed $175,000.00 increasing
previous contract amount from $175,000.00 to a not to exceed amount of
$350,000.00. All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force
and effect as originally stated.

Williams Settlement

e Agreement for Maintenance and Repair












Recon ‘:ndation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Pubtic Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proj li  ng, functional roofs,
noise control and we maintained buildings, not only  1vey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Agreement for Maintenance and
Repair Services with East Bay Glass for District Window Repair/Glazing
Services on behalf of the District at the ivisior ici ies, Planning and
Management Project (Building & Grounds), in an amount not-to exceed
$175,000.00. The term of this Agreement shall commence on January )3, 2013
and shall conclude no later than June 30, 2013.

Building and Grounds

e Agreement for Maintenance and Repair Services including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us







































(In accordance with Article 5 - commencing at section 1860, chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of
the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and fited with the awa. ng body prior
to performing any Work under this Contract.)

Agreement For Small Construction Projects — Certifications / Affidavits Page 3






Agreement For Small Construction Projects — Certifications / Affidavits Page 5

































